

Student Financial Services
College Hall, B-04
800 Florida Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002-3695
Student.Accounts@gallaudet.edu

Tuition and Fee Schedule*

Fall 2012/Spring 2013
Basic Costs per Semester

U.S. Students

(includes non-U.S. citizens who are permanent residents)

	Undergraduate	Graduate
Tuition	\$6,215.00	\$6,840.00
Unit Fee	\$138.00	\$138.00
Room	\$2,980.00	\$2,980.00
Board	\$2,415.00	\$2,415.00
Health Insurance Fee	\$2,100.00*	\$2,100.00*
Health Service Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00
Total	\$13,898.00	\$14,523.00

^{*}Health Insurance is an annual fee and billed one time per academic year. See explanation below.

English Language Institute (ELI)

	U.S.	International
Tuition	\$3,725.00	\$7,450.00
Unit Fee	\$138.00	\$138.00
Room	\$2,980.00	\$2,980.00
Board	\$2,415.00	\$2,415.00
Health Insurance Fee	\$2,100.00*	\$2,100.00*
Health Service Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00
Total	\$11,408.00	\$15,133.00

^{*}Health Insurance is an annual fee and billed one time per academic year. See explanation below.

International Students

(Non-Developing countries)

	Undergraduate	Graduate
Tuition**	\$12,430.00	\$13,680.00
Unit Fee	\$138.00	\$138.00
Room	\$2,980.00	\$2,980.00
Board	\$2,415.00	\$2,415.00
Health Insurance Fee	\$2,100.00*	\$2,100.00*
Health Service Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00
Total	\$20,113.00	\$21,363.00

^{*}Health Insurance is an annual fee and billed one time per academic year. See explanation below.

International Students

(Developing countries)

	Undergraduate	Graduate
Tuition**	\$9,322.50	\$10,260.00
Unit Fee	\$138.00	\$138.00
Room	\$2,980.00	\$2,980.00
Board	\$2,415.00	\$2,415.00
Health Insurance Fee	\$2,100.00*	\$2,100.00*
Health Service Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00
Total	\$17,005.50	\$17,943.00

^{*}Health Insurance is an annual fee and billed one time per academic year. See explanation below.

Explanation of Basic Costs:

Tuition-Undergraduate: Amount indicated is for full-time undergraduate students. A full-time course load for undergraduate students is 10 credits or more for billing purposes. The part-time rate per credit is \$621.50 for U.S. undergraduate students, \$1,243.00 for international undergraduate students from non-developing countries and \$932.25 for international undergraduate students from developing countries. **Graduate:** Amount indicated is for full-time graduate students. A full-time course load for graduate student is 9 credits or more for billing purposes. The part-time rate per credit is \$760.00 for U.S. graduate students, \$1,520.00 for international graduate students from non-developing countries and \$1,140.00 for international graduate students from developing countries.

Unit Fee. Required for full-time ELI, undergraduate and graduate students to cover the cost of student activities.

Room. Two people per sleeping-study room

Board. (See back)

Health Insurance Fee. This subject-to-change annual fee is \$2,100.00 for U.S. and international students. It applies only to full-time and residential students enrolled during the full-year unless a proof of adequate insurance coverage is submitted to the Student Financial Services. The annual fee is billed as a one-time charge in the fall semester for coverage from July 15, 2012 at 12:01 a.m. to July 15, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. Students enrolling in spring semester 2013 are billed \$1,225.00 for coverage from December 15, 2012 to July 15, 2013. Students enrolling in summer session 2013 are billed \$350.00 for coverage from May 15, 2013 to July 15, 2013. The health insurance fees for 2012-2013 are subject to change at policy renewal on July 15, 2012.

Health Service Fee: Required for all full-time undergraduate and graduate students for fall and spring semesters. Every current registered student is eligible to use the Student Health Service. The purpose for this fee is for educational material and office visits.

Notes: *Fee subject to change. **This reflects the international surcharge at 100% for students from non-developing countries and 50% for students from developing countries.

Rev. 04-2012

3 Additional Costs and Fees

First Year Seminar (FYS) Fee

Each Additional Thesis Copies

Each Additional Dissertation Copy

English Language Institute New Student Orientation Fee

Graduate Dissertation Fee

Graduate Continuous Enrollment Fee

Graduate Application Fee

Graduate Admission Fee

Graduate School Fee

Master's Thesis Fee

Registration Fee

Room Deposit

Parking Fee

Undergraduate Application Fee \$50 — Required for all undergraduate applicants and students applying for readmission.

Fall 2012/Spring 2013

Undergraduate Admission Fee \$50 — Required for all students accepting admission to the University.

Undergraduate New Student Orientation Fee \$50 — Required for all new undergraduate students.

\$10 — Required for all new students.

\$50 — Required for all new graduate applicants and students applying for readmission, \$25 for each additional application

\$100 — Required for admissions process (\$50 nonrefundable, \$50 deposit to be credited to student's account after enrollment).

\$10 — Required for all graduate students each semester.

\$100 — Required for all graduate students registering for Continuous Enrollment, GPS 798 or GPS 898.

\$600 — Required for all thesis publications

\$80 — Required at time of request for publications

\$750 — Required for each doctoral student at time of defense

\$90 — Required at time of defense

\$400 —Fall and \$300 Spring - Required for all new ELI students.

\$10 — Required for all students attending Gallaudet for the first time.

\$200 — Required for all students who intend to live on campus. Payment must be made in advance of receiving a room assignment.

\$54 — Required each semester for students who register their cars to park on campus.

Book, Supplies, and Class Materials Fee Varies — Estimated amount a student needs each semester is approximately \$500. Some classes charge additional fees to cover the cost of special services

or class materials. Estimated amount for ELI students \$250 each semester.

Late Registration Fee \$50 — Required for all students who complete registration after the official registration dates.

Add/Drop Fee \$5 — Required for each add/drop transaction.

Graduation Fee \$50 — Required for all degree candidates during the semester of graduation.

Additional medical related fees such as flu shots, medication purchases, sports physicals, etc., may also be charged as requested and provided by Student Health Services.

250 Block Plan = 250 Block Meals plus \$50.00 Dining Dollars Per Semester to Student \$2,520.00

This is the meal plan that offers the best value for the dollar, approximately 15 meals per week. Parents can be sure that their son or daughter has the opportunity to eat every day at Cafe Bon Appetit or for a meal deal or \$50.00 in dining dollars in the Rathskeller, Starbucks or Marketplace. Blocks can be utilized at the Cafe Bon Appetit anytime, all semester, without restriction.

220 Block Plan = 220 Block Meals plus \$50.00 Dining Dollars Per Semester to Student \$2,415.00

This meal plan is also a great value for someone looking to eat daily with unlimited seconds along with some extra spending money to use at the Rathskeller, Starbucks or Marketplace during off hours. Blocks can be utilized at the Cafe Bon Appetit anytime, all semester, without restriction. In addition, blocks may be used for a meal deal at the Rathskeller or Marketplace.

190 Block Plan = 190 Block Meals plus \$150.00 Dining Dollars Per Semester to Student \$2,415.00

This plan provides the most flexibility offering approximately 12 block meals per week. This plan works best for someone who usually goes off campus on weekends. This plan also offers \$150.00 in Dining Dollars to spend in either the Rathskeller, Marketplace or Starbucks throughout the semester. Blocks can be utilized at the Cafe Bon Appetit anytime, all semseter, without restriction. In addition, blocks may be used for a meal deal at the Rathskeller or Marketplace.

150 Block Plan = 150 Block Meals plus \$150.00 Dining Dollars Per Semester to Student \$2,340.00

This plan provides approximately 10 block meals per week along with \$150.00 to spend in the Rathskeller, Marketplace or Starbucks throughout the semester. Blocks can be utilized at the Cafe Bon Appetit anytime, all semester, without restriction. In addition, blocks may be used for a meal deal at the Rathskeller or Marketplace.

100 Block Plan = 100 Block Meals plus \$125.00 Dining Dollars Per Semester to Student \$2,000.00

This plan provides approximately 7 block meals per week along with \$125.00 to spend in the Rathskeller, Marketplace or Cafe Bon Appetit throughout the semster. Blocks can be utilized at the Cafe Bon Appetit anytime, all semester, without restriction. In addition, blocks may be used for a meal deal at the Rathskeller, or Marketplace.